
Scan Center
Version 1.7

Administrator's Guide

December 2022



Contents
Change history.............................................................................................. 3

Overview........................................................................................................ 4

Deployment readiness checklist.................................................................5

Configuring the application.........................................................................6
Managing destinations using the Embedded Web Server....................................................................... 6

Managing destinations using the printer control panel........................................................................... 13

Setting application preferences..................................................................................................................... 15

Scanning documents................................................................................. 22
Scanning documents........................................................................................................................................22

Troubleshooting..........................................................................................23
Application error................................................................................................................................................23

Some settings do not appear in the configuration page for the application.....................................24

Insufficient memory...........................................................................................................................................24

Shortcut icon does not appear...................................................................................................................... 24

Errors found in an imported file.....................................................................................................................25

Cannot create multiple destinations............................................................................................................ 25

Cannot add destinations or shortcuts..........................................................................................................25

Cannot scan to the selected destination.................................................................................................... 26

E‑mail is not received.......................................................................................................................................26

Cannot send to fax destination......................................................................................................................26

Cannot use LDAP attribute in folder address path...................................................................................26

Cannot name files for e‑mail destinations using bar code.....................................................................27

Cannot scan immediately................................................................................................................................27

Cannot delete bar code template.................................................................................................................28

Frequently asked questions......................................................................29

Notices.......................................................................................................... 31

Index.............................................................................................................32

Contents 2



Change history
December 2022
• Added information on address book support for fax.

• Added PDF A-2u support.

June 2022
• Added information on importing and exporting a scan configuration.

December 2021
• Initial document release.

Change history 3



Overview
Use the application to send scanned documents to one or more destinations. You can also create shortcuts for
frequently used destinations, and then access them using their icons or shortcut numbers.

Using the Embedded Web Server, you can configure more settings:

• Customize the application name and icon.

• Hide settings on the printer control panel.

• Manage shortcuts and destinations.

• Import or export configuration files.

• Configure scan confirmations.

• Configure document breaks.

• Create custom prompts.

You can also add the Scan Center ‑ Hard Disk plug‑in to scan documents to the printer hard disk.

Notes:

• For more information, see the documentation that came with the application.

• For more information on obtaining plug-ins, contact your sales representative.

The premium feature set adds the following options to the application:

• Creation of multiple files from a single scan job using a bar code

• Creation of file names and indexes using a bar code

• Thumbnail attachment for confirmations

• Preview of every scanned page

• Blank page removal

• Automatic cropping

• Custom prompts

• Despeckle

• Deskew

This document provides instructions on how to configure, use, and troubleshoot the application.

Application workflow

Overview 4



Deployment readiness checklist
Make sure that:

The printer settings have been configured properly for network, e‑mail, and fax.

A printer hard disk is installed in the following cases:

– When sending to multiple destinations

Note: This feature is available only in some printer models. For a list of supported printer models,
see the Readme file.

– When using the premium version of the application

At least 1GB RAM is installed for the premium version of the application.

You have the following information to configure network destinations:

– Network address

____________________________________________________________

– User credentials to connect to the network destination, if necessary

____________________________________________________________

You have the following information to configure FTP or SFTP destinations:

– FTP address

____________________________________________________________

– FTP port number

____________________________________________________________

Note: For SFTP, set the port number to 22.

You have the e‑mail addresses of the recipients to configure e‑mail destinations.

____________________________________________________________

You have the IP addresses of the remote printers to configure remote printer destinations.

____________________________________________________________

You have the fax numbers of the recipients to configure fax destinations.

____________________________________________________________

You have the Scan Center ‑ Hard Disk plug‑in to configure hard disk destinations.

Note: For more information on obtaining plug-ins, contact your sales representative.

Deployment readiness checklist 5



Configuring the application

Managing destinations using the Embedded Web Server
You may need administrative rights to configure the application.

Accessing the Embedded Web Server
Note: When using Internet Explorer, make sure not to show intranet sites in Compatibility View. For more
information, see the help information for the browser.

1 Obtain the printer IP address. Do either of the following:

• Locate the IP address on the printer home screen.

• From the printer home screen, touch Settings > Network/Ports > Network Overview.

2 Open a web browser, and then type the printer IP address.

Note: For a list of recommended web browsers, see the Readme file.

Configuring a network destination
1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Network Folder > Create Network Folder.

3 Select the connection type, and then do either of the following:

• For SMB, type or browse to the network folder.

• For FTP or SFTP, type the FTP address and the port number.

Note: For SFTP, set the port number to 22.

4 Configure the settings.

5 Click Save.

Notes:

• To use the home directory attribute in the Folder Address field, type % before and after the attribute. For
example, %customAttribute%. You can also use other LDAP attributes such
as %cn%, %sAMAccountName%, and %userPrincipalName%.

• To edit a destination, select it from the list.

• To delete a destination, click  beside it.

• You can also prevent users from creating or editing destinations using the printer control panel.

Configuring the application 6



Understanding the Network Folder menu

Setting Description

Allow user to create destination in the printer control
panel

Let the user create a destination through the printer control
panel.

Create Network Folder Create a destination.

Name and Location

Setting Description

Allow user to edit on printer control
panel

Let the user edit the settings on the printer control panel.

Show network path Show the network path.

Display Name The name of the destination.

Domain Let the user specify a domain for login authentication.

Connection Type

SMB1

FTP
SFTP

Set the type of connection that the destination uses.

Folder Address Specify the network address of the destination.

Port The port number that the printer uses to communicate to the server.

Note: This setting appears only if Connection Type is set to FTP or
SFTP.

Use passive mode Let the printer use passive mode to communicate with the server.

Note: This setting appears only if Connection Type is set to FTP.

Allow user to edit authentication
options on printer control panel

Enables the user to edit authentication options on the printer control panel.

Authentication Options

No Authentication Required1

Let the user access the destination without being prompted for user
credentials.

Authentication Options
Use MFP authentication credentials

Use the same credentials that are used to log in to the printer.

Authentication Options
Ask for user name and password

Prompt users to enter their credentials to access the destination.

Authentication Options
Use static user name and password

Use the credentials that are defined in the User Name and Password fields.
This option does not require users to enter the credentials on the printer
control panel.

User name Set a static user name.

Note: This setting appears only if Authentication Options is set to Use
static user name and password.

1 Indicates factory default setting.
2 This option is available only if the Optical Character Recognition feature is installed.

Configuring the application 7



Setting Description

Password Set a static password.

Note: This setting appears only if Authentication Options is set to Use
static user name and password.

Advanced Options
Validate User Permission

Let the user test the network connection and establish write access to the
network folder. In the background, the application creates a temporary file
on the network and then deletes it.

Note: If disabled, it only tests the connection without checking for write
access.

Advanced Options
Use swap file while sending a job

Replace the actual file name with a temporary file name while the job is
being sent.

Advanced Options
Allow User to Create Folder

Let the user create a folder in the destination.

Advanced Options
Start in User Name Folder

Let the user save scanned documents in folders that are named according
to users within the destination.

Note: This setting appears only if Allow User to Create Folder is enabled.

Advanced Options
Enable Basic XML file

Generate a basic XML file in the destination that lists details about the scan
job.

1 Indicates factory default setting.
2 This option is available only if the Optical Character Recognition feature is installed.

File

Setting Description

File Name Type a default file name for the scanned documents.

Notes:

• The file name must not exceed 255 characters.

• The file extension is generated automatically according to the value in
the File Format field.

Append Time Stamp Include a time stamp in the file name of the scanned document. If no file name
is specified and Prompt for Filename is not enabled, then the time stamp
becomes the file name.

Prompt for Filename Entry Let the user specify a file name for the scanned document.

Notes:

• If this setting is selected, then File Name field is disabled and set to
empty. This setting is available only in the basic setup.

• If this setting is selected, and Custom Prompt is enabled, then the prompt
for filename value prevails.

Overwrite Existing File Name Replace existing files of the same file name automatically.

1 Value indicates factory default setting.
2 This option is available only if the Optical Character Recognition feature is installed.

Configuring the application 8



Setting Description

Append Counter for Multiple
Documents

Add an incremental number to the file name.

Note: This setting is applicable only if File Format is set to TIFF (.tiff) and TIFF
Type is set to Multiple Files, or if File Format is set to JPEG (.jpg).

Counter Format
‑11

_001

Set the format for the counter for multiple file documents.

Note: ‑1 is the new format, and _001 is the legacy format, where 1 is an
incremental number.

File Format
TIFF (.tif)
JPEG (.jpg)

PDF (.pdf)1

XPS (.xps)

TXT (.txt)2

RTF (.rtf)2

DOCX (.docx)2

CSV (.csv)2

Set the file format for the scanned documents.

TIFF Type

Single File1

Multiple Files

Select the file type of the scanned TIFF document.

Note: This setting appears only if File Format is set to TIFF (.tif).

PDF Type
Highly Compressed
Archival
Secure
PDF Password

Searchable2

Select the file type of the scanned PDF document.

Notes:

• This setting appears only if File Format is set to PDF (.pdf).

• PDF Password appears only if PDF Type is set to Secure.

JPEG Quality
Best for Content

Let the printer determine the best quality for scanned documents.

JPEG Quality
Quality (5–95)

Set the JPEG quality manually.

Note: This setting appears only if Best for Content is disabled.

1 Value indicates factory default setting.
2 This option is available only if the Optical Character Recognition feature is installed.

Configuring an e‑mail destination
1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click E‑mail > Create E‑mail.

3 Configure the settings.

4 Click Save.

Configuring the application 9



Notes:

• To edit a destination, select it from the list.

• To delete a destination, click  beside it.

• You can also prevent users from creating or editing destinations using the printer control panel.

Configuring a fax destination
1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Fax > Create Fax.

3 Configure the settings.

Note: You can also prevent users from editing the destination using the printer control panel.

4 Click Save.

Notes:

• To edit a destination, select it from the list.

• To delete a destination, click  beside it.

Configuring a remote printer destination
Scan documents on a supported printer and then send the scanned documents to another printer on the
network.

1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Remote Printer > Create Remote Printer.

3 Configure the settings.

4 Click Save.

Notes:

• To edit a destination, select it from the list.

• To delete a destination, click  beside it.

• You can also prevent users from creating or editing destinations using the printer control panel.

Configuring the application 10



Creating a shortcut
Create a collection of frequently used destinations that can be accessed from the printer control panel. These
shortcuts can contain saved settings for copying, faxing, e‑mailing, or scanning to a destination (such as FTP).

Note: You need a printer hard disk to add multiple destinations for a shortcut. For more information on
installing a printer hard disk, see the printer User’s Guide.

1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Shortcut > Create Shortcut.

3 Configure the settings.

4 Select or create a destination, add it for the shortcut, and then click Save.

Note: To configure destinations, see “Managing destinations using the Embedded Web Server” on
page 6.

5 If necessary, customize the shortcut.

6 Click Save.

Notes:

• Some settings are available only if the premium feature set is installed.

• For more information on creating and managing bar code templates, see the Bar Code Discovery
Administrator’s Guide.

• To edit a shortcut, select it from the list.

• To delete a shortcut, click  beside it.

You can also set the following features for your shortcut:

• To access the shortcuts easily on the printer display, select Show the shortcut list upon launching the
application.

• To prevent users from creating shortcuts using the printer control panel, clear Allow user to create shortcut
in printer control panel.

• To limit who can access the shortcut, in the Shortcut Access Control menu, select the appropriate access
control. For more information, see “Setting custom access controls” on page 15.

• To scan without accessing the shortcut page, select Start scan immediately.

Understanding the Custom Prompt menu

Menu item Description

Type
String

Requires users to enter a text string.

Type
Integer

Requires users to enter a numerical value.

Type
Message

Shows a message on the printer display. This prompt does not require user input.

Type
Boolean

Requires users to select whether an option is true or false.

Configuring the application 11



Menu item Description

Type
Single Select

Requires users to make a single selection from a list of options.

Type
Multiple Select

Allows users to make multiple selections from a list of options.

Name The prompt name.

Prompt Text The text that appears on the printer display.

Default Value The initial value for the prompt.

Minimum Length The minimum number of characters that users can enter in response to the Prompt Text.

Note: This menu item appears only when Type is set to String.

Maximum Length The maximum number of characters that users can enter in response to the Prompt Text.

Note: This menu item appears only when Type is set to String.

Minimum The minimum number of characters that users can enter in response to the Prompt Text.

Note: This menu item appears only when Type is set to Integer.

Maximum The maximum number of characters that users can enter in response to the Prompt Text.

Note: This menu item appears only when Type is set to Integer.

Password
No
Yes

Converts each entered character on the display into an asterisk.

Note: This menu item appears only when Type is set to String or Integer.

Default Value
True
False

The default selection for the custom prompt.

Note: This menu item appears only when Type is set to Boolean.

Default Item Position The initial value within the list of items in a prompt.

Note: This menu item appears only when Type is set to Single Select.

Items The items that are included within the list of items in a prompt.

Note: This menu item appears only when Type is set to Single Select or Multiple Select.

Understanding the Bar Codes menu

Menu item Description

On First Page Only
Page Template

Enables the printer to recognize bar code templates on the first page of a scanned document.

On All Other Pages
Page Template

Enables the printer to recognize bar code templates on subsequent pages of a scanned
document.

File Name The file names of the selected bar codes.

Barcode Field Select the bar codes to recognize when a document is scanned.

Configuring the application 12



Managing destinations using the printer control panel
Only destinations created from the Embedded Web Server are saved automatically. To save destinations
created from the printer control panel, add them to a shortcut by touching .

This feature and some settings may not be available depending on the configuration of the application. For
more information, see “Creating a shortcut” on page 11 or contact your administrator.

Configuring a network destination
1 From the home screen, touch the application icon.

2 Touch Network Folder > Create Network Folder.

3 Select the network type, and then do either of the following:

• For SMB, browse to the network folder or touch  on top of the display to type the host name or IP
address of the network folder.

• For FTP or SFTP, type the FTP address and port number.

Note: For SFTP, set the port number to 22.

4 Configure the settings.

5 Touch Done.

Notes:

• To use the home directory attribute in the Folder Address field, type % before and after the attribute. For
example, %customAttribute%. You can also use other LDAP attributes such
as %cn%, %sAMAccountName%, and %userPrincipalName%.

• If applicable, to edit a destination, touch  beside it.

• You can delete destinations only from the Embedded Web Server. For more information, see “Managing
destinations using the Embedded Web Server” on page 6.

• The barcode value detected may be used as a path to a scan destination. On the Create Network Folder
configuration page, in the Folder Address field, use the variable %barcode%. This variable has been
added as a custom attribute. When present, the variable will be replaced with the barcode value
detected in the scan job. The first barcode matching the template configured herein is used.

• For more information on creating and managing bar code templates, see the Bar Code Discovery
Administrator’s Guide.

Configuring an e‑mail destination
1 From the home screen, touch the application icon.

2 Touch E‑mail > Create E‑mail.

3 Configure the settings.

Notes:

• You can configure the e‑mail destination by typing MYEMAIL in the To, Cc or Bcc fields to set the
logged‑in user’s e‑mail address as the destination address.

Configuring the application 13



• This configuration works only for a single destination address.

4 Touch Done.

Notes:

• If applicable, to edit a destination, touch  beside it.

• You can delete destinations only from the Embedded Web Server. For more information, see “Managing
destinations using the Embedded Web Server” on page 6.

Configuring a printer destination
1 From the home screen, touch the application icon.

2 Touch Printer.

3 Configure the settings.

4 Touch Scan.

Configuring a remote printer destination
Scan documents on a supported printer and then send the scanned documents to another printer on the
network.

1 From the home screen, touch the application icon.

2 Touch Remote Printer > Create Remote Printer.

3 Configure the settings.

4 Touch Done.

Notes:

• If applicable, to edit a destination, touch  beside it.

• You can delete destinations only from the Embedded Web Server. For more information, see “Managing
destinations using the Embedded Web Server” on page 6.

Configuring a fax destination
1 From the home screen, touch the application icon.

2 Touch Fax > Create Fax.

3 Configure the settings.

4 Touch Done.

Notes:

• To edit a destination, touch  beside it.

• To add fax numbers using the address book, touch  .

• Fax numbers added from the address book contain the name and fax number enclosed in parentheses.

Configuring the application 14



• Each contact from the address book contains only one fax number.

• You can delete destinations only from the Embedded Web Server. For more information, see “Managing
destinations using the Embedded Web Server” on page 6.

Creating a shortcut
Create a collection of frequently used destinations that can be accessed from the printer control panel. These
shortcuts can contain saved settings for copying, faxing, e‑mailing, or scanning to a destination (such as FTP).

Notes:

• This feature may not be available depending on the configuration of the application. For more
information, see “Creating a shortcut” on page 11 or contact your administrator.

• You need a printer hard disk to add multiple destinations for a shortcut. For more information on
installing a printer hard disk, see the printer User’s Guide.

• You can edit and delete shortcuts only using the Embedded Web Server. For more information, see
“Creating a shortcut” on page 11.

1 From the home screen, touch the application icon.

2 Select one or more destinations.

3 Touch  on the upper‑right corner of the printer display.

4 Touch Create Shortcut, and then type a unique shortcut name.

5 Touch OK.

Setting application preferences
These settings are available only from the Embedded Web Server. You may need administrative rights to
configure the application.

Setting custom access controls
1 From the Embedded Web Server, click Settings > Security > Login Methods.

2 Do any of the following:

• To set public access, from the Public section, click Manage Permissions.

• To manage group permission, from the Local Accounts section, click Manage Groups/Permissions, and
then select the group.

3 From the Access Controls section, expand Apps.

4 Select the application access control that the public or group can access.

5 Click Save.

Hiding settings on the printer control panel
Increase security by preventing users from editing the destination using the printer control panel.

Configuring the application 15



Note: The changes are reflected on the application and on succeeding shortcuts.

1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Scan Settings, and then clear Show All Settings.

Note: You can also hide specific settings by clearing the check boxes beside the settings.

3 Click Save for every section.

Configuring scan settings
1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Scan Settings.

3 Configure the settings.

Notes:

• Scan Preview is available only in some printer models.

•

4 Click Save.

Note: You can also configure the scan settings for each shortcut.

Understanding the Scan Settings menu

Menu item Description

Show All Settings Show the scan settings on the printer control panel.

Basic Settings

Menu item Description

Color
Off*
On
Auto

Specify whether to scan documents in color.

Scan Preview
Off*
First page only
All pages

Show a preview of the scan on the display.

Note: This menu item appears only in some printer models.

Note: An asterisk (*) next to a value indicates the factory default setting.

Configuring the application 16



Menu item Description

Resolution
75 dpi
150 dpi
200 dpi
300 dpi*
400 dpi
600 dpi

Set the resolution of the scanned document.

Darkness
‑4 to 4 (0*)

Adjust the darkness of the scanned document.

Custom Job
On
Off*

Turn on scanning of custom jobs by default.

Note: This menu item appears only in some printer models.

Note: An asterisk (*) next to a value indicates the factory default setting.

Advanced Settings

Menu item Description

Content
Content Type

Text*
Text/Photo
Photo
Graphics

Specify the content of the original document.

Content
Content Source

Black and White Laser
Color Laser*
Inkjet
Photo/Film
Magazine
Newspaper
Press
Other

Specify how the original document was produced.

Content
Blank Page Removal

On
Off*

Specify whether to remove blank pages.

Content
Blank Page Removal Tolerance

0 to 10 (5*)

Adjust the sensitivity of scans in relation to blank pages.

Note: An asterisk (*) next to a value indicates the factory default setting.

Configuring the application 17



Menu item Description

Original Details
Original Size

[List of paper sizes] (Letter*)

Specify the size of the original document.

Original Details
Orientation

Portrait*
Landscape

Specify whether the original document is in portrait or in landscape.

Sides (Duplex)
1‑sided*
2‑sided Short Edge
2‑sided Long Edge

Specify whether the original document is printed on only one side or on both
sides of the paper.

Scan Quality
Shadow Detail
‑4 to 4 (0*)

Adjust the amount of shadow visible on a copy.

Scan Quality
Background Removal
‑4 to 4 (0*)

Adjust the amount of background visible on a copy.

Scan Quality
Sharpness

1 to 5 (3*)

Adjust the sharpness of scans in relation to the original document.

Scan Quality
Contrast

Best for Content*
0 to 5 (0*)

Adjust the difference between the light and dark areas of scans in relation to
the original document.

Image Handling
Negative Image

Off*
On

Inverse the dark and light areas of the image.

Color Handling
Temperature
‑4 to 4 (0*)

Increasing the temperature produces a warmer output.

Color Handling
Color Balance

Red

‑4 to 4 (0*)
Green

‑4 to 4 (0*)
Blue

‑4 to 4 (0*)

Enable an equal balance of colors in the scanned image.

Note: An asterisk (*) next to a value indicates the factory default setting.

Configuring the application 18



Menu item Description

Color Handling
Color Dropout

None*

Red

Green

Blue
Red

0 to 255
Green

0 to 255
Blue

0 to 255

Specify the color to reduce scanning and to adjust the dropout setting for each
color threshold.

Edge Handling
Contrast

Off*
On

Treat the original document as borderless and scan it from edge to edge.

Others
PDF Version

1.3
1.4
1.5*
1.6
1.7

Others
Archival PDF Type

A‑1a*
A‑1b
A‑2u

Configure the settings of the scanned documents.

PDF A‑1a and A‑1b are supported only in PDF version 1.4.

PDF A‑2u is supported only in PDF version 1.7.

Note: An asterisk (*) next to a value indicates the factory default setting.

Creating custom prompts
This setting is available only if the premium feature set is installed.

1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Custom Prompt > Create Custom Prompt.

3 Configure the prompts.

4 Click Save.

Notes:

• Passwords are visible on the XML file.

Configuring the application 19



• To edit a prompt, select it from the list.

• To delete a prompt, click  beside it.

Configuring document breaks
This setting is available only if there is a printer hard disk installed.

1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Document Break > Enable Document Break.

3 Specify how you want to break the document.

4 Click Save.

Note: You can also configure document breaks for each shortcut.

Understanding the Document Break menu

Menu Item Description

Enable Document Break Specify whether the printer creates multiple files from a single scan job.

Number of Pages Between Jobs Set the page interval for document breaks.

Configuring scan confirmation settings
1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Summary Page.

3 Configure one or more of the scan confirmation settings.

4 Click Save.

Note: You can also configure the scan confirmation settings for each shortcut.

Understanding the Summary Page menu

Setting Description

Show Scan Summary Enable the printer to show a summary page of the scan job.

Print Confirmation Print a page to confirm that the scanned document is sent successfully.

E‑mail Confirmation Send an e‑mail to confirm that the scanned document is sent successfully.

To Type an e‑mail address that receives the confirmation e‑mail.

Subject Type a subject to be used in the confirmation e‑mail.

Configuring the application 20



Customizing the application icon
1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Home Screen Button.

3 Specify the text and image that you want to appear on your home screen.

4 Click Save.

Importing or exporting a configuration file
Note: Importing configuration files overwrites the existing application configurations.

1 From the Embedded Web Server, click Apps > Application Name > Configure.

2 Click Import/Export Configuration.

3 Select either of the following:

• Replace all existing scan destinations with the imported destinations—Overwrites the existing scan
destinations.

Note: This option is selected by default.

• Add imported scan destinations to the existing list—Add scan destinations to the existing list.

Notes:

– The scan destination names must be unique.
– A space and a number are appended to its file name, and the number increments depending on

the smallest available number starting with 2. For example, if the name of the stored file is Scan,
then the new documents with the same file name are Scan 2, Scan 3, and Scan 4.

4 Do either of the following:

• Browse to the configuration file, and then click Import.

• Click Export.

Note: For security purposes, passwords are excluded during exporting. To include passwords during
import, manually set them.

Configuring the application 21



Scanning documents

Scanning documents
1 Load the document into the automatic document feeder tray or on the scanner glass.

2 From the home screen, do either of the following:

• Touch the application icon, and then select or create a destination.

• Touch a shortcut, or press # followed by the shortcut number.

Notes:

– For more information, see “Configuring the application” on page 6.
– For e‑mail destinations, make sure that the attachment does not exceed the e‑mail size limit. For

more information, see the documentation for your e‑mail provider.

3 If necessary, touch Scan.

4 Follow the instructions on the display.

Notes:

• If you scan a document and save it using the same file name as a stored file, then the application
renames the new file. An underscore and a number are appended to its file name, and the number
increments depending on the smallest available number. For example, if the name of the stored file is
Scan, then the new documents with the same file name are Scan_1, Scan_2, and Scan_3.

• To perform another scan job, touch Scan Again on the printer panel.

Scanning documents 22



Troubleshooting

Application error
Try one or more of the following:

Check the diagnostic log

1 Open a web browser, and then type IP/se, where IP is the printer IP address.

2 Click Embedded Solutions, and then do the following:

a Clear the log file.

b Set the logging level to Yes.

c Generate the log file.

3 Analyze the log, and then resolve the problem.

Adjust the scan settings

1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 From the scanning options, select a lower scan resolution or turn off color scanning.

3 Click Apply.

Downgrade the application version

Notes:

• This feature is available only in some printer models.

• Downgrading the application version removes the existing application configurations and removes
compatibility with plug‑in applications.

1 From the Embedded Web Server, click Apps.

2 From the list, select the application, and then click Downgrade.

Upgrade the plug‑in version

Your plug-in version may not be compatible with the application version.

Contact your sales representative

Troubleshooting 23



Some settings do not appear in the configuration page for
the application

Make sure to use the recommended web browser

For more information, see the Readme file.

When using Internet Explorer, make sure not to show intranet sites in Compatibility View

For more information, see the help information for the browser.

Contact your sales representative

Insufficient memory
Try one or more of the following:

Make sure that the available printer hard disk space is at least 20GB

Make sure that the printer memory is at least 1GB for the premium version or at least

512MB for the basic version of the application

For more information, see the printer User’s Guide or contact your system administrator.

Contact your sales representative

Shortcut icon does not appear
Try one or more of the following:

Make sure that the shortcut has at least one valid destination

Make sure that the icon is set to appear on the home screen

1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Shortcuts, and then enable the home screen icon for the shortcut.

3 Click Save.

Troubleshooting 24



Delete unused shortcuts

Use the shortcut number

You can show only a limited number of application shortcuts on the home screen. To launch the shortcut,
press # and then the shortcut number.

Errors found in an imported file

Check the diagnostic log for the application

1 From the Embedded Web Server, navigate to the configuration page for the application:

Apps > Scan Center > Configure

2 Click Diagnostic Log, and then select the diagnostic levels.

3 Click Save.

4 Analyze the log, and then resolve the problem.

Notes:

• To access the diagnostic log, open a web browser, type the printer IP address followed by /se, and
then click Embedded Solutions.

• If you have installed a printer hard disk, then you can save the log in it by selecting Use Hard Disk.

Cannot create multiple destinations
Try one or more of the following:

Make sure that a printer hard disk is installed with at least 20GB free space

Make sure that the printer memory is at least 1GB for the premium version or at least

512MB for the basic version of the application

For more information, see the printer User’s Guide or contact your system administrator.

Cannot add destinations or shortcuts
Try one or more of the following:

Delete unused destinations or shortcuts

Contact your administrator

Troubleshooting 25



Cannot scan to the selected destination
Try one or more of the following:

Make sure that the destination is valid

For more information, see “Configuring the application” on page 6.

If the printer and destination are in different domains, then make sure that the domain

information is specified

Make sure that the port number for the SFTP destination is set to 22

E‑mail is not received
Try one or more of the following:

Make sure that the e‑mail address is correct

Make sure that the attachment does not exceed the e-mail size limit

For more information, see the documentation for your e‑mail provider.

Cannot send to fax destination
Try one or more of the following:

Make sure that the printer fax settings are configured correctly

The application supports only the Fax Analog mode.

Contact your system administrator

Cannot use LDAP attribute in folder address path
Try one or more of the following:

Make sure that you are allowed to create folders

For more information, see “Configuring a network destination” on page 6.

Troubleshooting 26



Make sure to type % before and after the attribute

Set the LDAP server port to 389

1 From the Embedded Web Server, click Settings > Security > Login Methods.

2 From the Network Accounts section, select the LDAP login method.

3 From the General Information section, change the server port to 389.

4 Click Save and Verify.

Make sure that the LDAP settings are configured correctly

For more information, contact your administrator.

Make sure that the LDAP server supports the attribute

For more information, contact your administrator.

Cannot name files for e‑mail destinations using bar code

Do not use Dynamic Text for the e‑mail destination

When Dynamic Text is used for e‑mail destinations, you can use only the following options:

• Editable text

• Custom prompts

Cannot scan immediately

Create a new shortcut from the current shortcut

You cannot scan immediately when incompatible settings are found in your shortcut. Scan Center fixes these
settings automatically, but it does not save them.

To retain the changes, create a new shortcut.

Notes:

• This feature may not be available depending on the configuration of the application. For information
on creating a shortcut using the Embedded Web Server, see “Creating a shortcut” on page 11 or
contact your administrator.

• We recommend deleting the current shortcut after creating the new shortcut.

1 From the home screen, touch the shortcut or press # followed by the shortcut number.

2 Touch  on the upper‑right corner of the printer display.

3 Touch Create Shortcut, and then type a unique shortcut name.

4 Touch OK.

Troubleshooting 27



Cannot delete bar code template
Some printers do not support the Bar Code Discovery application. For a list of supported printers, see the
Readme file for Bar Code Discovery.

Contact your sales representative

Troubleshooting 28



Frequently asked questions

Why can’t I scan to multiple destination types?
You need a printer hard disk to add multiple destinations for a shortcut. For more information on installing a
printer hard disk, see the printer User’s Guide.

What happens to shortcuts with multiple destinations if
the printer hard disk is removed?
A prompt appears during scanning that lets you select a single destination.

What is the maximum number of characters allowed in the
Scan Center display name?
A maximum of 100 characters are allowed in the Scan Center display name.

What happened to the other settings on the control panel?
Settings can be hidden using the Embedded Web Server. For more information, see “Hiding settings on the
printer control panel” on page 15.

Note: You may need administrative rights to configure the application from the Embedded Web Server.

Why does my destination disappear after I use it on the
control panel?
Only destinations created from the Embedded Web Server are saved automatically. To save destinations
created from the printer control panel, add them to a shortcut by touching , or add them using the Embedded
Web Server. For more information, see “Managing destinations using the Embedded Web Server” on page 6.

Notes:

• This feature may not be available depending on the configuration of the application. For more
information, see “Creating a shortcut” on page 11 or contact your administrator.

• You may need administrative rights to configure the application from the Embedded Web Server.

Why can’t I adjust the scan resolution?
The scan resolution of OCR is locked at 300 dpi to improve recognition results. Extensive testing shows that
scanning at 300 dpi produced a significantly higher accuracy rate than scanning at lower resolutions. No
improvements were found when scanning at resolutions higher than 300 dpi.

Frequently asked questions 29



Why can't I complete my scan?
Your scan job is canceled when you log in to the printer using Card Authentication.

Frequently asked questions 30



Notices

Edition notice
December 2022

The following paragraph does not apply to any country where such provisions are inconsistent with local
law: THIS PUBLICATION IS PROVIDED “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some states do not allow disclaimer of express or implied warranties in certain
transactions; therefore, this statement may not apply to you.

This publication could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes are periodically made
to the information herein; these changes will be incorporated in later editions. Improvements or changes in the
products or the programs described may be made at any time.

GOVERNMENT END USERS
The Software Program and any related documentation are "Commercial Items," as that term is defined in 48
C.F.R. 2.101, "Computer Software" and "Commercial Computer Software Documentation," as such terms are
used in 48 C.F.R. 12.212 or 48 C.F.R. 227.7202, as applicable. Consistent with 48 C.F.R. 12.212 or 48 C.F.R.
227.7202-1 through 227.7207-4, as applicable, the Commercial Computer Software and Commercial Software
Documentation are licensed to the U.S. Government end users (a) only as Commercial Items and (b) with only
those rights as are granted to all other end users pursuant to the terms and conditions herein.

Notices 31



Index
A
accessing the Embedded Web
Server  6
adding a network destination  6
adding shortcuts  15
application error  23
application icon 

customizing  21

B
bar code detection 

enabling  11
bar codes menu  11

C
cannot add destinations  25
cannot add shortcuts  25
cannot create multiple
destinations  25
cannot delete bar code
template  28
cannot name files for e‑mail
destinations using bar code  27
cannot scan immediately  27
cannot scan to the selected
destination  26
cannot send to fax
destination  26
cannot use LDAP attribute in
folder address path  26
change history  3
checklist 

deployment readiness  5
configuration file 

importing or exporting  21
configuring a network
destination  6
configuring document breaks  20
configuring scan confirmation
settings  20
configuring scan settings  16
confirmation settings 

scan  20
creating a shortcut  11
creating shortcuts  15
custom access control 

setting  15

custom prompt menu  11
custom prompts 

adding  19
creating  19
deleting  19
editing  19

customizing the application
icon  21

D
deleting a network destination  6
deleting a shortcut  11
deployment readiness
checklist  5
document breaks 

configuring  20
understanding menus  20

documents 
scanning  22

E
editing a network destination  6
editing a shortcut  11
Embedded Web Server 

accessing  6
enabling bar code detection  11
errors found in an imported
file  25
exporting a configuration file  21
e‑mail destination 

adding  9, 13
configuring from the Embedded

Web Server  9
configuring from the printer

control panel  13
deleting  9
editing  9, 13

e‑mail is not received  26

F
FAQ  29
fax destination 

adding  10, 14
configuring from the Embedded

Web Server  10
configuring from the printer

control panel  14

deleting  10
editing  10, 14

frequently asked questions  29

H
hard disk requirement  29
home screen icon 

customizing  21

I
importing a configuration file  21
insufficient memory  24

N
network destination 

adding  6, 13
configuring from the Embedded

Web Server  6
configuring from the printer

control panel  13
deleting  6
editing  6

network folder menu  6
understanding  6

networking destination 
editing  13

O
overview  4

P
printer control panel 

hiding settings  15
printer destination 

configuring from the printer
control panel  14

printer hard disk requirement  29

R
remote printer destination 

adding  10, 14
configuring from the Embedded

Web Server  10
configuring from the printer

control panel  14
deleting  10

Index 32



editing  10, 14

S
scan confirmation settings 

configuring  20
scan resolution  29
scan settings 

configuring  16
scan settings menu 

understanding  16
scanning documents  22
setting custom access
controls  15
settings 

hiding on the printer control
panel  15

shortcut icon does not
appear  24
shortcuts 

access control  11
adding  11, 15
creating from the Embedded

Web Server  11
creating from the printer control

panel  11, 15
deleting  11
editing  11
multiple destinations  29
scanning immediately  11

some settings do not appear in
the configuration page  24
summary page menu 

understanding  20

T
troubleshooting 

application error  23
cannot add destinations  25
cannot add shortcuts  25
cannot create multiple

destinations  25
cannot delete bar code

template  28
cannot name files for e‑mail

destinations using bar
code  27

cannot scan immediately  27
cannot scan to the selected

destination  26
cannot send to fax

destination  26

cannot use LDAP attribute in
folder address path  26

errors found in an imported
file  25

e‑mail is not received  26
insufficient memory  24
shortcut icon does not

appear  24
some settings do not appear in

the configuration page  24

U
understanding document break
menu  20
understanding scan settings
menu  16
understanding summary page
menu  20

Index 33


	Contents
	Change history
	Overview
	Deployment readiness checklist
	Configuring the application
	Managing destinations using the Embedded Web Server
	Accessing the Embedded Web Server
	Configuring a network destination
	Configuring an e-mail destination
	Configuring a fax destination
	Configuring a remote printer destination
	Creating a shortcut

	Managing destinations using the printer control panel
	Configuring a network destination
	Configuring an e-mail destination
	Configuring a printer destination
	Configuring a remote printer destination
	Configuring a fax destination
	Creating a shortcut

	Setting application preferences
	Setting custom access controls
	Hiding settings on the printer control panel
	Configuring scan settings
	Creating custom prompts
	Configuring document breaks
	Configuring scan confirmation settings
	Customizing the application icon
	Importing or exporting a configuration file


	Scanning documents
	Scanning documents

	Troubleshooting
	Application error
	Check the diagnostic log
	Adjust the scan settings
	Downgrade the application version
	Upgrade the plug-in version
	Contact your sales representative

	Some settings do not appear in the configuration page for the application
	Make sure to use the recommended web browser
	When using Internet Explorer, make sure not to show intranet sites in Compatibility View
	Contact your sales representative

	Insufficient memory
	Make sure that the available printer hard disk space is at least 20GB
	Make sure that the printer memory is at least 1GB for the premium version or at least 512MB for the  ...
	Contact your sales representative

	Shortcut icon does not appear
	Make sure that the shortcut has at least one valid destination
	Make sure that the icon is set to appear on the home screen
	Delete unused shortcuts
	Use the shortcut number

	Errors found in an imported file
	Check the diagnostic log for the application

	Cannot create multiple destinations
	Make sure that a printer hard disk is installed with at least 20GB free space
	Make sure that the printer memory is at least 1GB for the premium version or at least 512MB for the  ...

	Cannot add destinations or shortcuts
	Delete unused destinations or shortcuts
	Contact your administrator

	Cannot scan to the selected destination
	Make sure that the destination is valid
	If the printer and destination are in different domains, then make sure that the domain information  ...
	Make sure that the port number for the SFTP destination is set to 22

	E-mail is not received
	Make sure that the e-mail address is correct
	Make sure that the attachment does not exceed the e-mail size limit

	Cannot send to fax destination
	Make sure that the printer fax settings are configured correctly
	Contact your system administrator

	Cannot use LDAP attribute in folder address path
	Make sure that you are allowed to create folders
	Make sure to type ﻿%﻿ before and after the attribute
	Set the LDAP server port to 389
	Make sure that the LDAP settings are configured correctly
	Make sure that the LDAP server supports the attribute

	Cannot name files for e-mail destinations using bar code
	Do not use Dynamic Text for the e-mail destination

	Cannot scan immediately
	Create a new shortcut from the current shortcut

	Cannot delete bar code template
	Contact your sales representative


	Frequently asked questions
	Notices
	Edition notice
	GOVERNMENT END USERS

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends false
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU ()
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


